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User's Manual

ENGLISH
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Combination: 4 digits
Aluminium and zinc alloy
Water resistant
Anti-shock and anti-crow bar
Includes mounting accessories

INSTRUCTIONS

Lower the plastic lid (1) of the Key Lock
Box InnovaGoods® and adjust the
combination (2) by default to “0000”.
Slide the release button (3) to open the
compartment of the Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods®.
To choose a personalised combination,
slide the spring (4) from position “A” to
position “B”, choose a new combination an
slide the spring (4) again to position “A”.
The new combination will be
recorded. Important: remember or note
down the secret combination in a safe
place,. If you forget it or perform the
process incorrectly and close the
compartment, it may irreversibly be
rendered useless.
To mount the Key Lock Box InnovaGoods®
onto the wall, open the compartment, mar
the holes (5) on the wall and use a drill to
make the holes. Insert the protector
included between the wall and the Key
Lock Box InnovaGoods® and fix it into
place with plugs and screws.

WARNINGS

Use the device with care. InnovaGoods does
not accept liability for the improper use that
may be made of this device. To avoid risks, do
not use it if any parts are damaged and do not
attempt to disassemble or repair it. To avoid
the build up of hard-to-remove residue, clean
the device after each use. Place the appliance
on a dry, flat, stable and heat-resistant
surface. Check correct assembly before use.
Use on smooth, flat surfaces, avoiding those
that are wet, icy or slippery. Wash all the
parts before the first use. Do not use abrasive
products or materials to clean it. To avoid the
build up of hard-to-remove residue, clean the
device after each use. Suitable for domestic
use only. Use the device for its intended
purpose only. Store the product in a dry place
with no dust. Do not modify the appliance or
any of its components. This device is not
designed for use by children or people with
physical and mental disabilities, unless they
are fully supervised by an adult who is
responsible for their safety. This product is
not household waste, so follow the
environmental standards for recycling.

   

FRANÇAIS
CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Combinaison : 4 chiffres
Alliage d'aluminium et de zinc
Résistant à l'eau
Barre anti-choc et anti-courbure
Accessoires de montage inclus

INSTRUCTIONS

Abaissez le couvercle en plastique (1) de la

Key Lock Box InnovaGoods® et réglez la
combinaison (2) par défaut sur "0000".
Faites glisser le bouton de déverrouillage
(3) pour ouvrir le compartiment de la Key
Lock Box InnovaGoods®.
Pour choisir une combinaison
personnalisée, faites glisser le ressort (4)
de la position "A" à la position "B",
choisissez une nouvelle combinaison et
faites glisser le ressort (4) à nouveau en
position "A". La nouvelle combinaison
sera enregistrée. Important : mémorisez
ou notez la combinaison secrète dans un
endroit sûr. Si vous l'oubliez ou si vous
effectuez le processus de manière
incorrecte et que vous fermez le
compartiment, celui-ci peut être rendu
inutilisable de manière irréversible.
Pour monter la Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods® sur le mur, ouvrez le
compartiment, marquez les trous (5) sur le
mur et utilisez une perceuse pour faire les
trous. Insérez le protecteur fourni entre le
mur et la Key Lock Box InnovaGoods® et
fixez-le à l'aide de chevilles et de vis.

AVERTISSEMENTS

Utiliser l'appareil avec précaution.
InnovaGoods décline toute responsabilité en
cas de mauvaise utilisation de l'appareil.
N'utilisez pas l'appareil si celui-ci est
endommagé et n'essayez pas non plus de le
réparer vous-même. Vous risqueriez de vous
blesser ou de l'abîmer. Pour éviter
l'accumulation de déchets difficile à nettoyer,
nettoyer l'appareil après chaque utilisation.
Placez l'appareil sur une surface sèche, plane,
stable et résistante à la chaleur. Assurez-vous
que le produit est bien monté avant de
l'utiliser. Utilisez-le sur des surfaces lisses
non mouillées, non gelées ou glissantes.
Lavez toutes les pièces avant la première
utilisation. Ne pas utiliser de produits ou de
matériaux abrasifs pour le nettoyage. Pour
éviter l'accumulation de déchets difficile à
nettoyer, nettoyer l'appareil après chaque
utilisation. Cet appareil est uniquement
destiné à un usage domestique. Utilisez
l'appareil uniquement pour l'usage prévu.
Gardez l’appareil au sec et exempt de
poussière. Ne pas modifier l’appareil ou l'un
de ses composants. Cet appareil n’a pas été
conçu pour être manipulé par des enfants ou
des personnes ayant des capacités physiques
ou psychiques limitées à moins qu’ils ne
soient sous la surveillance d’un adulte
responsable de leur sécurité. Ce produit n’est
pas un déchet ménager, merci de suivre les
règlements environnementaux en vigueur
pour son recyclage.

   

ESPAÑOL
ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS

Combinación: 4 dígitos
Aleación de zinc y aluminio
Resistente al agua
Antigolpes y antipalanca
Incluye accesorios de montaje

INSTRUCCIONES

Baje la tapa plástica (1) de Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods® y ajuste la combinación (2)
por defecto a “0000”.
Deslice el botón de apertura (3) para abrir
el compartimento de Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods®.
Para elegir una combinación

personalizada, deslice el resorte (4) de la
posición “A” a la posición “B”; elija una
nueva combinación y deslice el resorte (4)
otra vez a la posición “A”; la nueva
combinación quedará grabada. 
Importante: recuerde o anote la
combinación secreta en un lugar seguro,
si la olvida o realiza el proceso
incorrectamente y cierra el
compartimento, podría quedar inservible
de forma irreversible.
Para sujetar en la pared Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods®, abra el compartimento,
marque los agujeros (5) sobre la pared y
utilice un taladro para hacer los agujeros.
Inserte el protector incluido entre la pared
y Key Lock Box InnovaGoods® y sujételo
con tacos y tornillos.

ADVERTENCIAS

Utilice el dispositivo con precaución.
InnovaGoods no se responsabiliza del mal uso
que terceros puedan hacer de este
dispositivo. Para evitar riesgos, no lo utilice si
alguna de sus piezas está dañada ni lo
desmonte o intente reparar. Para evitar que se
acumulen residuos difíciles de eliminar,
limpie el dispositivo después de cada uso.
Sitúe el aparato en una superficie seca, plana,
estable y resistente al calor. Asegúrese de que
esté bien montado antes de su uso. Utilícelo
en superficies lisas que no estén mojadas,
heladas o resbaladizas. Antes del primer uso,
lave todas las piezas. No utilice productos ni
materiales abrasivos para su limpieza. Para
evitar que se acumulen residuos difíciles de
eliminar, limpie el dispositivo después de
cada uso. Únicamente apto para uso
doméstico. Utilice el aparato únicamente
para las funciones que se ha diseñado.
Guarde el dispositivo en un lugar seco y libre
de polvo. No modifique el aparato ni ninguno
de sus componentes. Este dispositivo no está
diseñado para que lo manejen niños o
personas con capacidades físicas o psíquicas
limitadas, salvo que cuenten con la
supervisión de un adulto responsable de su
seguridad. Este producto no es un residuo
doméstico. Siga las normativas
medioambientales vigentes para su reciclaje.

   

DEUTSCH
TECHNISCHE DATEN

Zahlenkombination: 4 Ziffern
Aluminium- und Zinklegierung
Wasserfest
Anti-Schock und mit Sicherung gegen
Einbruch
Inklusive Montagezubehör

ANLEITUNG

Klappen Sie den Kunststoffdeckel (1) der
Key Lock Box InnovaGoods® herunter und
geben Sie die voreingestellte
Zahlenkombination (2) ein ("0000").
Verschieben Sie den Entriegelungsknopf
(3), um das Innenfach der Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods® zu öffnen.
Um eine personalisierte Kombination zu
wählen, schieben Sie die Feder (4) von
Position "A" auf Position "B", wählen Sie
eine neue Kombination und schieben Sie
die Feder (4) erneut auf Position "A". Die
neue Kombination wird
gespeichert. Wichtig: Merken oder
notieren Sie sich die Geheimkombination
an einem sicheren Ort. Wenn Sie sie

vergessen oder den Vorgang falsch
ausführen und das Fach schließen, kann
es unwiderruflich unbrauchbar gemacht
werden.
Um die Key Lock Box InnovaGoods® an
der Wand zu befestigen, öffnen Sie das
Fach, markieren Sie die Löcher (5) an der
Wand und verwenden Sie einen Bohrer,
um die Löcher zu bohren. Setzen Sie den
mitgelieferten Schutz zwischen der Wand
und der Key Lock Box InnovaGoods® ein
und befestigen Sie sie mit Dübeln und
Schrauben an der Wand.

WARNHINWEISE

Verwenden Sie das Produkt mit Sorgfalt.
InnovaGoods übernimmt keine Haftung für
den unsachgemäßen Gebrauch dieses
Produkts. Zur Vermeidung von Risiken
Beschädigung des Geräts oder von
Einzelteilen dieses nicht verwenden und
keine Reparaturversuche unternehmen. Um
zu vermeiden, dass sich schwer zu
entfernende Rückstände ansammeln,
reinigen Sie das Gerät nach jeder
Verwendung. Platzieren die Gerät auf eine
trockene, ebene, stabile und hitzebeständige
Oberfläche stellen. Stellen Sie vor der
Benutzung sicher, dass das Produkt fest
zusammengebaut ist. Benutzung nur auf
ebenen, trockenen, eisfreien und
rutschsicheren Flächen. Vor dem ersten
Gebrauch alle Teile spülen. Zur Reinigung
keine scheuernden Produkte oder
Substanzen verwenden. Um zu vermeiden,
dass sich schwer zu entfernende Rückstände
ansammeln, reinigen Sie das Gerät nach jeder
Verwendung. Dieses Gerät ist nur für den
privaten Gebrauch geeignet. Verwenden Sie
das Gerät nur für die dafür vorgesehenen
Funktionen. Bewahren Sie das Gerät an
einem trockenen und staubfreien Ort auf.
Nehmen Sie an dem Gerät und seinen
Bestandteilen keine Veränderungen vor. Das
Gerät ist nicht für den Gebrauch durch Kinder
oder Menschen mit eingeschränkten
körperlichen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten
bestimmt, es sei denn sie werden von einem
für Ihre Sicherheit verantwortlichen
Erwachsenen beaufsichtigt. Dieses Produkt
ist kein Hausmüll, folgen Sie den
Umweltschutzbestimmungen für dessen
Entsorgung.

   

ITALIANO
SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

Combinazione: 4 cifre
Lega di zinco e alluminio
Resistente all'acqua
Anti-shock e anti-bumping
Include accessori di montaggio

ISTRUZIONI

Abbassare il coperchio di plastica (1) di
Key Lock Box InnovaGoods® e inserire la
combinazione (2) predefinita “0000”.
Spostare il pulsante di apertura (3) per
aprire lo scomparto di Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods®.
Per scegliere una combinazione
personalizzata, spostare la molla (4) dalla
posizione “A” alla posizione “B”; scegliere
una nuova combinazione e spostare la
molla (4) di nuovo sulla posizione “A”; la
nuova combinazione resterà registrata. 
Importante: ricordare o scrivere la
combinazione segreta in un posto sicuro,

se la si dimentica o si realizza il processo
in modo sbagliato e si  chiude lo
scomparto, potrebbe diventare
irreversibilmente inutilizzabile.
Per appendere al muro Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods®, aprire lo scomparto,
segnare i fori (5) sulla parete e utilizzare
un trapano per forare. Inserire il protettore
incluso tra il muro e Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods® e fissarlo con tasselli e viti.

AVVERTENZE

Utilizzare il dispositivo con precauzione.
InnovaGoods non è responsabile dell'uso
improprio di questo dispositivo da parte di
terzi. Per evitare rischi, non utilizzare il
prodotto se alcune delle parti sono
danneggiate né provare a smontarlo o
ripararlo. Per evitare che si accumulino
residui difficili da rimuovere, pulire
l’aparecchio dopo ogni utilizzo. Collocare
l'apparecchio su una superficie asciutta,
stabile e resistente al calore. Prima di usarlo
assicurarsi del suo corretto assemblaggio.
Usare su superfici piane non bagnate,
ghiacciate o scivolose. Lavare tutti i
componenti prima di usarli per la prima volta.
Non usare prodotti né materiali abrasivi per
la pulizia. Per evitare che si accumulino
residui difficili da rimuovere, pulire
l’aparecchio dopo ogni utilizzo. Questo
apparecchio è adatto esclusivamente per un
utilizzo domestico. Utilizzare l’apparecchio
unicamente per le funzioni per le quali é stato
proggettato. Conservare il dispositivo in un
luogo secco e privo di polvere. Non apportare
modifiche alla sega l'apparecchio ne ai suoi
componenti. Questo dispositivo non è
progettato per essere usato da bambini o
persone con capacità fisiche o psichiche
limitate, eccetto se si trovano sotto la
custodia di un adulto responsabile della loro
sicurezza. Questo prodotto non è un rifiuto
domestico, seguire le norme ambientali in
vigore per il corretto smaltimento.

   

PORTUGUÊS
ESPECIFICAÇÕES TÉCNICAS

CombinaÇÃO: 4 dígitos
Liga de zinco e alumínio
Resistente à água
Proteção contra arrombamento
Acessórios de montagem incluídos 

INSTRUÇÕES

Baixe a tampa de plástico (1) da Key Lock
Box InnovaGoods® e coloque a
combinação (2), que é "0000" por
predefinição.
Deslize o botão de abertura (3) para abrir o
compartimento da Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods®.
Para escolher uma combinação
personalizada, deslize a mola (4) da
posição “A” para a posição “B”; escolha
uma combinação nova e deslize a mola (4)
novamente para a posição “A”; a
combinação nova ficará
guardada. Importante: decore ou anote a
combinação secreta num local seguro. Se
se esquecer desta e fechar o
compartimento, será impossível reverter o
processo
Para pendurar a Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods® na parede, abra o
compartimento, marque os orifícios (5) na
parede e utilize um berbequim para fazer

os furos. Insira o protetor incluido entre a
pared e a Key Lock Box InnovaGoods® e
prenda-o com as buchas e parafusos.

ADVERTÊNCIAS

Use o dispositivo com cuidado. A
InnovaGoods não é responsável por qualquer
utilização indevida deste dispositivo por
terceiros. Para evitar riscos, não utilize o
aparelho se alguma peça estiver danificada,
nem o desmonte ou tente reparar. Para evitar
acumulação de residuos difíceis de eliminar,
limpar o dispositivo, depois de cada
utilização. Colocar o aparelho sobre uma
superfície seca, plana e estável, resistente ao
calor. Certifique-se de que esteja bem
montado antes de utilizá-lo. Utilize-o em
superfícies lisas que não estejam molhadas,
geladas ou escorregadias. Antes da primeira
utilização lavar todas as peças. Não utilize
produtos nem materiais abrasivos para a sua
limpeza. Para evitar acumulação de residuos
difíceis de eliminar, limpar o dispositivo,
depois de cada utilização. Trata-se de um
aparelho apenas indicado para o uso
doméstico. Utilize o aparelho somente nas
funções para as quais ele foi concebido.
Guarde o dispositivo num local seco e livre de
pó. Não modifique o aparelho ou qualquer de
seus componentes. Este dispositivo não foi
concebido para ser utilizado por crianças ou
pessoas com capacidades físicas ou psíquicas
limitadas, a não ser que contem com a
supervisão de um adulto responsável pela sua
segurança. Este produto não é um resíduo
doméstico. Siga as normas ambientais em
vigor para a sua reciclagem.

   

NEDERLANDS
TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES

Combinatie: 4 cijfers
Aluminium- en zinklegering
Waterbestendig
Anti-schok en anti-koevoet
Inclusief montageaccessoires

INSTRUCTIES

Sluit het plastic deksel (1) van de Key Lock
Box InnovaGoods® en wijzig de
combinatie (2) standaard naar “0000”.
Schuif de ontgrendelknop (3) om het
compartiment van de Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods® te openen.
Om een persoonlijke combinatie te kiezen,
schuift u de veer (4) van positie “A” naar
positie “B”, selecteer een nieuwe
combinatie en schuif de veer (4) weer naar
positie “A”. De nieuwe combinatie zal
worden vastgelegd. Belangrijk: onhoud of
noteer de geheime combinatie op een
veilige plek. Als u deze vergeet of het
proces onjuist uitvoert en het
compartiment sluit, kan deze daarmee
onomkeerbaar onbruikbaar worden
gemaakt.
Om de Key Lock Box InnovaGoods® aan
de muur te monteren, opent u het
compartiment, markeert u de gaten (5) op
de muur en gebruikt u een boor om de
gaten te maken. Plaats de inbegrepen
beschermer tussen de muur en de Key
Lock Box InnovaGoods® en zet hem op
zijn plaats met pluggen en schroeven.

WAARSCHUWINGEN



Key Lock Box InnovaGoods® - 

Gebruik het apparaat met zorg. InnovaGoods
accepteert geen aansprakelijkheid voor
onjuist gebruik van het apparaat. Gebruik het
apparaat niet als er onderdelen beschadigd
zijn en probeer het apparaat niet uit elkaar te
halen of te repareren om risico’s te
voorkomen. Maak het apparaat na elk gebruik
schoon om te voorkomen dat er residu
achterblijft dat moeilijk is te verwijderen. Zet
het apparaat op een droog, vlak, stabiel en
hittebestendig oppervlak. Controleer of het
goed in elkaar is gezet voor gebruik. Gebruik
op een vlak en stabiel oppervlak dat niet nat,
ijzig of glad is. Was alle onderdelen voor het
eerste gebruik. Schurende materialen na of
voor gebruikt reinigen. Maak het apparaat na
elk gebruik schoon om te voorkomen dat er
residu achterblijft dat moeilijk is te
verwijderen. Alleen geschikt voor
huishoudelijk gebruik. Gebruik het apparaat
alleen waar het voor beoogd is. Bewaar het
apparaat op een droge en stofvrije plaats.
Verander het apparaat of de onderdelen niet.
Dit apparaat is niet ontworpen om te
gebruiken door kinderen of mensen met een
lichamelijke of geestelijke beperkt, met
uitzondering van mogelijkheden die worden
begeleid door een volwassene die
verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid. Dit
product is geen huishoudelijk afval, volg
milieuvoorschriften voor recycling.

   

POLSKI
SPECYFIKACJA TECHNICZNA

Kombinacja blokady: 4 cyfry
Stop aluminium i cynku
Wodoodporność
Zabezpieczenia antywstrząsowe i
antywłamaniowe
9 akcesoriów

INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA

Opuść plastikową pokrywę (1) Key Lock
Box InnovaGoods® i ustaw domyślną
kombinację (2) na „0000”.
Przesuń przycisk zwalniający (3), aby
otworzyć komorę Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods®.
Aby wybrać własną kombinację, przesuń
sprężynę (4) z pozycji „A” do pozycji „B”,
wybierz nową kombinację i ponownie
przesuń sprężynę (4) do pozycji „A”. Nowa
kombinacja zostanie
zarejestrowana. Ważne: zapamiętaj lub
zanotuj tajną kombinację i przechowuj w
bezpiecznym miejscu. Jeśli zapomnisz
nową kombinację lub wykonasz proces
nieprawidłowo i zamkniesz komorę, może
być niemożliwe ponowne jej otwarcie.
Aby zamontować Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods® na ścianie, otwórz
schowek, zaznacz otwory (5) w ścianie i
nawierć je wiertłem. Włóż dołączoną
osłonę między ścianę, a Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods® i zamocuj skrzynkę za
pomocą kołków i śrub.

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI

Używaj urządzenia ostrożnie. InnovaGoods
nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za niewłaściwe
użytkowanie tego urządzenia. W celu
uniknięcia zagrożenia, nie używać, gdy jakieś
części są uszkodzone, nie demontować i nie
próbować naprawiać. W celu uniknięcia
gromadzenia się większych odpadów należy
czyścić urządzenie po każdym użyciu. Ustaw
urządzenie na suchej, płaskiej, stabilnej i

odpornej na wysokie temperatury
powierzchni. Przed użyciem upewnij się, że
montaż został wykonany poprawnie. Używać
na gładkich, prostych powierzchniach, które
nie są mokre, pokryte lodem lub śliskie. Umyj
wszystkie części przed pierwszym użyciem.
Nie używaj produktów ani materiałów
ściernych do czyszczenia. W celu uniknięcia
gromadzenia się większych odpadów należy
czyścić urządzenie po każdym użyciu.
Wyłącznie do użytku domowego. Używaj
aparat wyłącznie zgodnie z jego
przeznaczeniem. Przechowuj urządzenie w
suchym i wolnym od kurzu miejscu. Nie
należy modyfikować aparatu ani jego
komponentów. To urządzenie nie jest
przeznaczone dla dzieci ani osób o
ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych lub
umysłowych, chyba, że są nadzorowane przez
dorosłych, odpowiedzialnych za ich
bezpieczeństwo. Ten produkt nie jest
odpadem z gospodarstwa domowego,
przestrzegaj istniejące przepisy o ochronie
środowiska w celu recyklingu.

   

MAGYAR
MŰSZAKI ADATOK

Kombináció: 4 számjegy
Alumínium és cink ötvözet
Vízálló
Ütésgátló és lopásgátló
Tartozékokat tartalmaz

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS

Engedje le a Key Lock Box InnovaGoods®
műanyag fedelét (1), és állítsa a
kombinációt (2) alapértelmezés szerint
„0000” értékre.
Csúsztassa a kioldógombot (3) a Key Lock
Box InnovaGoods® rekeszének
kinyitásához.
A személyre szabott kombináció
kiválasztásához csúsztassa a rugót (4) az
„A” helyzetből a „B” helyzetbe, válasszon
egy új kombinációt, és csúsztassa újra a
rugót (4) az „A” helyzetbe. Az új
kombináció rögzítésre kerül. Fontos:
emlékezzen vagy jegyezze fel a titkos
kombinációt biztonságos helyen ,. Ha
elfelejti, vagy helytelenül hajtja végre az
eljárást, és bezárja a rekeszt,
visszafordíthatatlanul használhatatlanná
válhat.
A Key Lock Box InnovaGoods® falra
szereléséhez nyissa ki a rekeszt, csavarja
ki a falon lévő lyukakat (5), és fúróval
készítse el a lyukakat. Helyezze be a
védőburkolatot a fal és a Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods® közé, és rögzítse a helyére
dugókkal és csavarokkal.

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK

Óvatosan használja a készüléket. Az
InnovaGoods nem vállal felelősséget a
készülék nem rendeltetésszerű használatáért.
Veszély elkerülése érdekében, ne használja,
ha bármilyen alkatrész meghibásodott és ne
kísérelje meg szétszerelni, vagy megjavítani.
A nehezen eltávolítható anyagok
felhalmozódásának elkerülése érdekében
minden használat után tisztítsa meg a
készüléket. Helyezze a készüléket száraz,
lapos, stabil. hőálló felületre. Ellenőrizze
mindig a helyes összeszerelést. Sima, sík
felületen használható elkerülve a nedves,
jeges, csúszós felületeket. Minden részét
mossa el az első használat előtt. A

tisztításhoz ne használjon dörzsölő
anyagokat. A nehezen eltávolítható anyagok
felhalmozódásának elkerülése érdekében
minden használat után tisztítsa meg a
készüléket. Otthoni használatra alkalmas.
Haználja rendeltetésszerúen a készüléket.
Tartsa a készüléket száraz, pormentes helyen.
Ne módosítsa a készüléket, vagy bármely
összetevőjét. Ezt a készüléket gyermekek,
vagy korlátozott testi vagy pszichés
képességűek csak felnőtt felügyelete mellett
használhatják, aki vigyáz épségükre. Ez a
termék nem háztartási hulladék,
újrahasznosításnál kövesse a
környezetvédelmi előírásokat.

   

ROMÂNĂ
SPECIFICAȚII TEHNICE 

Cifru: 4 cifre
Aliaj de zinc și aluminiu
Rezistent la apă
Anti-șoc și antiefracție
Include accesorii de montare

INSTRUCȚIUNI 

Coborâți capacul din plastic (1) al Key
Lock Box InnovaGoods® și setați cifrul
implicit (2) la „0000”.
Glisați butonul de deschidere (3) pentru a
deschide compartimentul Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods®.
Pentru a alege un cifru personalizat,
glisați arcul (4) din poziția „A” în poziția
„B”; alegeți un nou cifru și glisați arcul (4)
înapoi la poziția „A”; cifrul nou va rămâne
înregistrat. Important: amintiți-vă sau
notați cifrul secret într-un loc sigur, dacă
îl uitați sau efectuați procesul incorect și
închideți compartimentul, ar putea fi
inutilizabil în mod ireversibil.  
Pentru a fixa Key Lock Box InnovaGoods®
pe perete, deschideți compartimentul,
marcați găurile (5) pe perete și folosiți un
burghiu pentru a face găurile. Introduceți
protectorul inclus între perete și Key Lock
Box InnovaGoods® și fixați-l cu dibluri
sau șuruburi.

AVERTIZĂRI 

Utilizați dispozitivul cu precauție.
InnovaGoods nu este responsabil pentru
utilizarea abuzivă pe care terții o pot face
asupra acestui dispozitiv. Pentru a evita
riscurile, nu îl utilizați dacă vreuna dintre
piesele sale este deteriorată și nici nu îl
demontați sau încercați să îl reparați. Pentru
a evita acumularea reziduurilor greu de
eliminat, curățați dispozitivul după fiecare
utilizare. Așezați aparatul pe o suprafață
uscată, plană, stabilă și rezistentă la căldură.
Asigurați-vă că este corect asamblat înainte
de utilizare. Utilizați-l pe suprafețe netede,
care să nu fie ude, înghețate sau alunecoase.
Înainte de prima utilizare, spălați toate
piesele. Nu folosiţi produse sau materiale
abrazive pentru a-l curăţa. Pentru a evita
acumularea reziduurilor greu de eliminat,
curățați dispozitivul după fiecare utilizare.
Potrivit numai pentru uz casnic. Folosiți
aparatul numai pentru funcțiile pentru care a
fost creat. Păstraţi dispozitivul într-un loc
uscat şi fără praf. Nu modificați aparatul și
niciunul din componentele sale. Acest
dispozitiv nu este conceput pentru a-l folosi
copiii sau persoanele cu capacităţi fizice sau
psihice limitate, exceptând atunci când sunt
însoţiţi de un adult responsabil de siguranţa

lor. Acest produs nu este un deşeu menajer,
urmaţi reglementările de mediu în vigoare
pentru a-l recicla.

   

DANSK
TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER

Kombination: 4 cifre
Zink og aluminiumlegering
Vandafvisende
Stødsikker og anti-håndtag
Monteringsbeslag medfølger

RETNINGER

Sænk plastikdækslet (1) på Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods®, og indstil
standardkombinationen (2) til „0000“.
Skub udløserknappen (3) for at åbne
rummet Key Lock Box InnovaGoods®.
For at vælge en brugerdefineret
kombination skal du skubbe fjederen (4)
fra positionen „A“ til „B“; Vælg en ny
kombination og skub fjederen (4) tilbage
til „A“ -positionen; den nye kombination
vil blive indgraveret. Vigtigt: Husk eller
skriv ned den hemmelige kombination på
et sikkert sted, hvis du glemmer det eller
udfører processen forkert og lukker
skraldespanden, kan det blive
uigenkaldeligt ubrugeligt.
For at fastgøre Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods® på væggen skal du åbne
rummet, markere hullerne (5) på væggen
og bruge en boremaskine til at bore
hullerne. Sæt den medfølgende beskytter
mellem væggen og InnovaGoods® Key
Lock Box, og fastgør den med dyvler og
skruer.

ADVARSLER

Brug enheden med forsigtighed. InnovaGoods
er ikke ansvarlig for det misbrug, som
tredjeparter måtte gøre af denne enhed. For at
undgå risiko skal du ikke bruge enheden, hvis
nogen af delene er beskadiget og forsøg ikke
at skille den ad eller reparere den. For at
undgå ophobning af rester, der er svære at
fjerne, bør apparatet rengøres efter hver brug.
Apparatet på en tør, plan, stabil og
varmebestandig overflade. Tjek at det er
korrekt samlet før brug. Bruges på glatte,
plane overflader, men undgå våde, tilisede
eller glatte overflader. Vask alle dele, før den
bruges første gang. Brug ikke slibende
produkter eller materialer til at rengøre det.
For at undgå ophobning af rester, der er
svære at fjerne, bør apparatet rengøres efter
hver brug. Kun egnet til husholdningsbrug.
Brug kun apparatet til sit formål. Opbevar
enheden på et tørt sted fri for støv. Du må
ikke ændre på apparatet eller nogen af dets
komponenter. Denne enhed er ikke designet
til at blive håndteret af børn eller personer
med begrænset fysisk eller mental kapacitet,
medmindre de er under opsyn af en voksen,
ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed. Dette produkt
er ikke husholdningsaffald, følg gældende
miljøregler for genbrug.

   

SVENSKA
TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER

Kombination: 4 siffror

Aluminium och zinklegering
Vattenbeständig
Skydd mot stöt och kofot
Monteringstillbehör medföljer

INSTRUKTIONER

Sänk ned plastlocket (1) på Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods® och justera kombinationen
(2) som standard till "0000".
Skjut upp öppningsknappen (3) för att
öppna facket på Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods®.
För att välja en anpassad kombination,
skjut fjädern (4) från läge "A" till läge "B",
välj en ny kombination och skjut fjädern
(4) igen till läge "A". Den nya
kombinationen kommer att sparas.
Viktigt: kom ihåg eller anteckna den
hemliga kombinationen på ett säkert
ställe. Om du glömmer den eller utför
processen fel och stänger facket kan den
oåterkalleligt göras obrukbar.
För att montera Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods® på väggen, öppna facket,
märk hålen (5) på väggen och använd en
borr för att göra hålen. Sätt i skyddet som
ingår mellan väggen och Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods® och fäst den på plats med
pluggar och skruvar.

VARNING

Använd enheten med försiktighet.
InnovaGoods tar inget ansvar för felaktig
användning som kan göras av denna enhet.
För att undvika fara använd inte när några
delar är skadade, demontera inte och försök
inte att reparera. Rengör apparaten efter varje
användning för att undvika avlagring av
större avfall. Placera apparaten på torr, platt,
stabil och värmetålig yta. Före användning
försäkra dig om att monteringen
genomfördes korrekt. Använd på släta, raka
ytor som inte är våta, isbelagda eller hala.
Rengör alla delar före första användningen.
Använd inte slipprodukter eller material för
att rengöra den med. Rengör apparaten efter
varje användning för att undvika avlagring av
större avfall. Enbart för hemmabruk. Använd
aparaten enbart i enlighet med dess ändamål.
Förvara produkten på en torr plats utan
damm. Apparaten eller dess komponenter får
inte modifieras. Denna apparat är inte ämnad
för barn eller människor med fysiska och
mentala handikapp, förutom om de hela tiden
övervakas av en vuxen som har ansvar för
deras säkerhet. Denna produkt är inte
hushållsavfall, så följ miljönormerna för
återvinning.

   

SUOMI
TEKNISET TIEDOT

Numeroyhdistelmä: 4 numeroa
Alumiini- ja sinkkiseos
Vesitiivis
Iskun- ja sorkkaraudan kestävä
Sisältää asennustarvikkeet

KÄYTTÖOHJEET

Alenna Key Lock Box InnovaGoods®:n
muovikantta (1) ja säädä
numreoyhdistelmä (2) oletusarvoksi
"0000".
Liu'uta laukaisinta (3) avataksesi Key Lock
Box InnovaGoods®:n lokeron.
Valitaksesi henkilökohtaisen

numeroyhdistelmän liu'uta vieteriä (4)
asennosta A asentoon B, valitse uusi
numeroyhdistelmä ja liu'uta vieteri (4)
uudestaan asentoon A. Uusi
numeroyhdistelmä on tallennettu. 
Tärkeää: opettele ulkoa tai kirjoita
muistiin salainen numeroyhdistelmä ja
säilytä se turvallisessa paikassa. Jos
unohdat sen tai laitat sen väärin ja suljet
lokeron, lokeroa ei välttämättä enää voi
käyttää.
Key Lock Box InnovaGoods®:n
asentamiseksi seinälle avaa lokero, tee
seinään reiät (5) poralla. Asenna mukana
tuleva suoja seinän ja Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods®:n väliin ja kiinnitä lokero
paikoilleen ruuveilla ja muttereilla.

VAROITUKSET

Käytä laitetta huolellisesti. InnovaGoods ei
ota vastuuta laitteen mahdollisesta
väärinkäytöstä. Riskien välttämiseksi älä
käytä sitä tai mitään sen osia viallisena äläkä
yritä purkaa tai korjata sitä. Välttääksesi
hankalasti poistettavien jäämien kertymisen,
puhdista laite jokaisen käyttökerran jälkeen.
Aseta laite kuivalle, tasaiselle, tukevalle ja
lämpöä kestävälle pinnalle. Tarkista oikea
asennus ennen käyttöä. Käytä pehmeitä,
tasaisia pintoja ja vältä märkiä, jäisiä tai
liukkaita pintoja. Pese kaikki osat ennen
ensimmäistä käyttökertaa. Älä käytä
puhdistukseen hankaavia tuotteita tai
aineita. Välttääksesi hankalasti poistettavien
jäämien kertymisen, puhdista laite jokaisen
käyttökerran jälkeen. Älä vedä johdosta, ja
varmista, ettei se pääse kiertymään. Käytä
laitetta vain sen oikeaan käyttötarkoitukseen.
Säilytä laite kuivassa ja pölyttömässä
paikassa. Älä muokkaa laitetta tai mitään sen
komponentteja. Tätä laitetta ei ole
suunniteltu lasten tai fyysisesti tai henkisesti
rajoittuneiden henkilöiden käytettäväksi
muutoin kuin turvallisuudesta vastaavan
aikuisen valvonnassa. Tämä tuote ei kuulu
kotitalousjätteisiin, noudata paikallisia
ympäristömääräyksiä sen kierrättämiseksi.

   

LIETUVIŲ 
TECHNINĖS SPECIFIKACIJOS

Kombinacijos: 4 skaičiai
Aliuminio ir cinko lydinys
Atsparus vandeniui
Apsauga nuo smūgių
Pridedami montavimo priedai

INSTRUKCIJA 

Atidenkite plastikinį Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods® dangtelį (1) ir pirmam
kartui pritaikykite kombinaciją (2) "0000"
Paslinkite atleidimo mygtuką (3)
norėdami atidaryti raktams skirtą
vietą Key Lock Box InnovaGoods®.
Norėadmi pasiinkti personalizuotą
kombnaciją, paslinkite spyruoklę (4) iš
pozicijos "A" į "B", pasirinkite naują
kombinaciją ir paslinkite spyruoklę (4)
atgal į "A" poziciją. Nauja kombinacija bus
įrašyta. Pastaba: atsiminkite ar
užsirašykite kombinacijos skaičius ir
laikykite saugiai. Jei jį pamiršite arba
neteisingai atliksite procesą ir uždarysite
skyrių, jis gali būti negrįžtamai
užblokuotas. 
Norėadmi primontuoti Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods®  ant sienos, atidarykite
skyrių, pažymėkite skylutes sienoje (5) ir

naudokite gražtą joms išgręžti. Įdėkite
apsaugines detales tarp sienos ir Key Lock
Box InnovaGoods® ir įstatykite ją į
tinkamą vietą, prisukite su varžtais.

ĮSPĖJIMAI

Naudokite prietaisą atsargiai. InnovaGoods
neprisiima atsakomybės už netinkamą šio
prietaiso naudojimą. Siekiant išvengti rizikos,
nenaudokite gaminio, jei kuri nors detalė yra
pažeista, taip pat nebandykite jo išardyti ar
sutaisyti. Kad nesikauptų sunkiai
pašalinamos nuosėdos, po kiekvieno
naudojimo prietaisą išvalykite. Prietaisą
pastatykite ant sauso, lygaus, stabilaus ir
karščiui atsparaus paviršiaus. prieš
naudodami, patikrinkite, ar prietaisas
tinkamai surinktas. Naudokite ant lygių,
plokščių paviršių ir venkite naudoti ant
šlapio, apledėjusio ar slidaus paviršiaus. Prieš
naudodami pirmą kartą, nuplaukite visas
dalis. Nenaudokite šlifavimo įrankių ar
medžiagų valymui. Kad nesikauptų sunkiai
pašalinamos nuosėdos, po kiekvieno
naudojimo prietaisą išvalykite. Tinka tik
naudojimui namuose. Naudokite prietaisą tik
pagal jo numatytąją paskirtį. Laikykite
įrenginį sausoje vietoje, kurioje nėra dulkių.
Nemodifikuokite prietaiso ar jo komponentų.
Šis įrenginys nėra skirtas vaikams arba
žmonėms su fizine ar psichine negalia,
nebent juos prižiūri suaugusysis, atsakingas
už jų saugumą. Šis produktas - tai ne buitinė
atlieka, todėl vadovaukitės aplinkosaugos
standartai norint jį perdirbti.

   

NORSK
TEKNISKE SPESIFIKASJONER

Kombinasjon: Fire sifre
Aluminium eller sinklegering
Vannbestandig
Antisjokk og antibrekkjern
Inkluderer monteringsutstyr

INSTRUKSJONER

Senk plastlokket (1) på Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods® kombinasjonen (2) til
"0000".
Skyv utløserknappen (3) for å åpne Key
Lock Box InnovaGoods®
For å velge en personlig kombinasjon,
skyv fjæren (4) fra posisjon "A" til posisjon
"B", velg en ny kombinasjon og skyv
fjæren tilbake til posisjon"A". Den nye
kombinasjonen blir
registrert. Viktig: memorer eller noter ned
den hemmelige kombinasjonen på et trygt
sted. Hvis du glemmer det, eller utfører
prosedyren feilaktig og lukker rommet,
kan det være at det ikke kan åpnes igjen.
For å feste Key Lock Box InnovaGoods® på
veggen, åpne rommet, merk hullene (5) på
veggen og bruk en drill for å bore hull. Sett
inn beskytteren mellom veggen og Key
Lock Box InnovaGoods®, og fest den på
plass med plugger og skruer.

ADVARSLER

Bruk enheten med varsomhet. InnovaGoods®
påtar seg ikke ansvar for uriktig bruk av
denne enheten For å unngå risiko må du ikke
bruke den hvis noen deler er skadet og ikke
forsøke å demontere eller reparere den. For å
unngå oppbygging av rester som er vanskelig
å fjerne bør apparatet rengjøres etter hver



Key Lock Box InnovaGoods® - 

bruk. Plasser apparatet på en tørr, flat, stabil
og varmebestandig overflate. Sjekk korrekt
montering før bruk. Brukes på glatte, flate
overflater, unngå de som er våt, isete eller
glatte. Vask alle delene før førstegangsbruk.
Ikke bruk grove produkter eller materialer for
å rengjøre den. For å unngå oppbygging av
rester som er vanskelig å fjerne bør apparatet
rengjøres etter hver bruk. Egnet bare for bruk
i hjemmet. Bruke enheten til bare til sitt
formål. Lagre produktet på en tørr plass uten
støv. Ikke endre maskinen eller noen av
delene. Denne enheten er ikke beregnet for
bruk av barn eller mennesker med fysiske
eller mentale funksjonsnedsettelser, med
mindre de er under oppsyn av en voksen som
er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhet. Dette
produktet er ikke husholdningsavfall, så følg
miljøkravene til gjenvinning.

   

SLOVENŠČINA
TEHNIČNE SPECIFIKACIJE

Kombinacija: 4 številke
Cinkova in aluminijeva zlitina
Vodoodporno
Trpežno pred udarci in odpiranju na vzvod
Vključno s pripomočki za montažo

NAVODILA

Odprite plastični pokrov (1) Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods® in nastavite privzeto
kombinacijo (2) na “0000”.
Potisnite gumb za odpiranje (3), da odprete
predal Key Lock Box InnovaGoods®.
Če želite izbrati svojo kombinacijo,
potisnite vzmet (4) iz položaja “A” v
položaj “B”; izberite novo kombinacijo in
potisnite vzmet (4) nazaj v položaj “A”;
nova kombinacija bo shranjena. 
Pomembno: skrivno kombinacijo si dobro
zapomnite ali zapišite na varno mesto, saj
če jo pozabite ali postopek izvedete
nepravilno in zaprete predel, je lahko
naprava nepopravljivo neuporabna.
Za pritrditev Key Lock Box InnovaGoods®
na steno odprite predel, označite luknje (5)
na steni in z vrtalnikom izvrtajte luknje.
Med steno in Key Lock Box InnovaGoods®
vstavite priloženo zaščito in jo pritrdite z
vložki in vijaki.

OPOZORILO

Napravo uporabljajte previdno. Podjetje
InnovaGoods ni odgovorno za zlorabo te
naprave s strani tretjih oseb. Da bi se izognili
tveganjem, ne uporabljajte, če je kakšen od
delov poškodovan niti naprave ne poskušajte
razstaviti ali je popraviti. Da bi se izognili
nabiranju ostankov, ki so težavni za
odstranjevanje, napravo po vsaki uporabi
očistite. Postavite aparat na suho, ravno,
stabilno površino, odporno na toploto. Pred
uporabo preverite ali je montaža pravilna.
Uporabljajte na ravnih površinah, ki niso
mokre, zamrznjene ali spolzke. Pred prvo
uporabo vse dele operite. Ne uporabljajte
abrazivnih izdelkov in materialov za čiščenje.
Da bi se izognili nabiranju ostankov, ki so
težavni za odstranjevanje, napravo po vsaki
uporabi očistite. Samo za uporabo v
gospodinjstvu. Uporabite aparat samo za
namene, za katere je namenjen. Napravo
pospravite na suho mesto, kjer ni prahu. Ne
spreminjajte aparata niti nobenega njegovega
sestavnega dela. Ta naprava ni oblikovana za
otroško uporabo ali uporabo oseb z omejenimi
fizičnimi ali psihičnimi sposobnostmi, razen

če so pod varnostnim nadzorom odrasle
osebe. Ta izdelek ni gospodinjski odpadek,
sledite okoljskim normam, ki so veljavne za
njegovo reciklažo.

   

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΆ
ΤΕΧΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΕΣ

Συνδυασμός: 4 ψηφία
Κράμα αλουμινίου ψευδαργύρου
Αδιάβροχο
Μπάρες κατά των κραδασμών και των
κραδασμών
Περιλαμβάνει υλικό τοποθέτησης.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ

Επιλέξτε το πλαστικό κάλυμμα (1) του Key
Lock Box InnovaGoods και ορίστε τον
συνδυαστε (2)
Επιλέξτε το κουμπί απελευθέρωσης (3) για
πρόσβαση στο διαμέρισμα InnovaGoods®
Key Lock Box.
Για να επιλέξετε έναν προσαρμοσμένο
συνδυασμό, επιλέξτε το θέρετρο (4) από τη
θέση "Α" στη θέση "Β", επιλέξτε έναν νέο
συνδυασμό και μετακινήστε το θέρετρο (4)
από τη θέση "Α". Καταχωρήστε τον νέο
συνδυασμό. Εισαγωγέας: φυλάξτε σ
σημειώστε τον μυστικό συνδυασμό σε
ασφαλές μέρος. Εάν δεν κάνετε λάθος
διαδικασία και δεν τρέχετε το διαμέρισμα,
μπορείτε να το χρησιμοποιήσετετεπεπσι.
Για να εγκαταστήσετε το Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods® στον τοίχο κοντά στο
διαμέρισμα, φτιάξτε τα φώτα (5) στον
τοίχο και χρησιμοποιήστε έναν πάγκο για
να φτιάξετε τα κλειδιά. Τοποθετήστε το
προστατευτικό που περιλαμβάνεται
μεταξύ του τοίχου και του Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods® και ασφαλίστε το με
πείρους και βίδες.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΊΗΣΗ

Χρησιμοποιήστε τη συσκευή με προσοχή. Το
InnovaGoods δεν ανταποκρίνεται σε
οποιαδήποτε μη εξουσιοδοτημένη χρήση που
μπορεί να γίνει απόαυτήυν. Για την αποφυγή
κινδύνων, μην το χρησιμοποιήσετε εάν ένα ή
μέρη του είναι κατεστραμμένα και μην
επιχειρήσετε να το αποσυναρμολογήσετε ή να
το επισκευάσετε. Για να αποφευχθεί η
συσσώρευση από δύσκολα στο να
απομακρυνθούν υπολείμματα, καθαρίστε τη
συσκευή μετά από κάθε χρήση. Τοποθετήστε
τη συσκευή σε μία στεγνή, επίπεδη, σταθερή
και ανθεκτική στη θερμότητα επιφάνεια.
Ελέγξτε τη σωστή συναρμολόγηση πριν από
τη χρήση. Χρήση σε λείες, επίπεδες
επιφάνειες, αποφεύγοντας αυτές που είναι
βρεγμένες, παγωμένες ή ολισθηρές. Πλύνετε
όλα τα μέρη πριν από την πρώτη χρήση. Μην
χρησιμοποιείτε λειαντικά προϊόντα ή υλικά
για να την καθαρίσετε. Για να αποφευχθεί η
συσσώρευση από δύσκολα στο να
απομακρυνθούν υπολείμματα, καθαρίστε τη
συσκευή μετά από κάθε χρήση. Κατάλληλο
μόνο για οικιακή χρήση. Χρησιμοποιήστε την
συσκευή μόνο για το σκοπό που προορίζεται.
Αποθηκεύστε το προϊόν σε ξηρό μέρος χωρίς
σκόνη. Μην τροποποιείτε την συσκευή ή
οποιοδήποτε από τα εξαρτήματά της. Αυτή η
συσκευή δεν έχει σχεδιαστεί για χρήση από
παιδιά ή άτομα με σωματική και διανοητική
αναπηρία, εκτός και αν βρίσκονται πλήρως
υπό την επίβλεψη ενός ενήλικα, που
καθίσταται υπεύθυνος για την ασφάλειά τους.
Το προϊόν αυτό δεν προορίζεται για οικιακά
απορρίμματα και θα πρέπει να ακολουθήσετε

τα περιβαλλοντικά πρότυπα ανακύκλωσης.

   

ČEŠTINA
TECHNICKÉ SPECIFIKACE

Kombinace: 4 číslice
Slitina zinku a hliníku
Voděodolný
Protináraz a protipáka
Obsahuje montážní příslušenství

NÁVOD

Sklopte plastové víko (1) Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods® a nastavte výchozí
kombinaci na "0000".
Posuňte tlačítko otvírání (3) k otevření
oddělení Key Lock Box InnovaGoods®.
K volbě přizpůsobené kombinace, posuňte
pružinu (4) z poolhy "A" do polohy "B";
zvolte novou kombinaci a posuňte pružinu
(4) znovu do polohy "A"; nová kombinace
se nahraje. Důležité: zapamatujte si nebo
si poznačte tajnou kombinaci na bezpečné
místo, pokud ji zapomenete nebo
provedete postup nesprávně a zavřete
oddělení, mohla by být nevratně
nepoužitelná.
K připevnění Key Lock Box InnovaGoods®
na zeď otevřete oddělení, vyznačte otvory
(5) na zeď a použijte vrtačku k udělání
otvorů. Vložte přiložený chránič mezi zeď
a Key Lock Box InnovaGoods® a
připevněte jej kolíky a šrouby.

UPOZORNĚNÍ

Používejte přístroj opatrně. InnovaGoods
nezodpovídá za nesprávné použití, které třetí
strany mohou provádět s tímto přístrojem.
Aby se předešlo zranění, nepoužívejte přístroj,
pokud jsou některé části poškozené, ani se ho
nepokoušejte rozebírat či opravit. Aby se
zabránilo hromadění a připékání zbytků,
čistěte přístroj po každém použití. Umístěte
přístroj na suchý, plochý, pevný a tepelně
odolný povrch. Před použitím se ujistěte, zda
je přístroj správně sestaven. Použití na
hladké povrchy, které nejsou vlhké, namrzlé
nebo kluzké. Před prvním použitím umyjte
všechny části. K čištění nepoužívejte
abrazivní přípravky ani materiály. Aby se
zabránilo hromadění a připékání zbytků,
čistěte přístroj po každém použití. Vhodné
pouze pro domácí použití. Přístroj používejte
pouze na účely, k nimž je určený. Uložte
přístroj na suchém místě bez prachu.
Neupravujte zařízení ani žádnou z jeho
složek. Děti a osoby se sníženou schopností
pohybu a orientace by neměly manipulovat s
tímto zařízením bez dohledu zodpovědné
dospělé osoby, která zaručí jejich bezpečí.
Nevyhazujte tento přístroj do komunálního
odpadu. Při jeho recyklaci se řiďte platnými
normami pro ochranu životního prostředí.

   

БЪЛГАРСКИ
ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ СПЕЦИФИКАЦИИ

Комбинация: 4 цифри
Сплав от алуминий и цинк
водоустойчив
Пръчка против удар и птици
Включва аксесоари за монтиране

ИНСТРУКЦИИ

Наклонете пластмасовия капак (1) на
Key Lock Box InnovaGoods® и нагласете
комбинацията (2) по подразбиране
“0000”.
Плъзнете бутона за отключване (3) за
отваряне на отделението на Key Lock
Box InnovaGoods®.
За избор на персонализирана
комбинация, плъзнете пружината (4)
от позиция “A” към позиция “B”,
изберете нова комбинация и плъзнете
пружината (4) отново към позиция “A”.
Новата комбинация ще бъде записана. 
Важно: запомнете или запишете
тайната комбинация на сигурно
място. Ако я забравите или я въведете
погрешно и затворите отделението, то
може да стане неизползваемо
завинаги.
За да монтирате Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods® на стената, отворете
отделението, направете дупките (5) в
стената и използвайте дрелка за тях.
Сложете протектор между стената и
Key Lock Box InnovaGoods® и го
фиксирайте на място с винтове и
болтове.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ

Използвайте уреда внимателно.
InnovaGoods не приема рекламация
следствие на неправилно използване от
потребителя. За да избегнете рискове, не
го използвайте, ако някоя част е
повредена и не се опитвайте да го
разгобяванте или поправяте. За да
избегнете натрупването на трудни за
почистване остатъци, почиствайте уреда
след всяко използване Поставете уреда
на суха, равна, стабилна и хладна
повърхност Проверете дали е сглобен
правилно преди употреба Използвайте на
гладки, равни повърхности, избягвайте
тези, който са влажни, заледени или
хлъзгави Измийте всички части преди
първото използване. Не използвайте
абразивни продукти и материали за
почистване на устройството. За да
избегнете натрупването на трудни за
почистване остатъци, почиствайте уреда
след всяко използване. Подходящ само за
използване удома. Използвайте уреда
само по предназначение. Съхранявайте
устройството на сухо място и без прах. Не
променяйте уреда или някоя от частите
му. Това устройство не е предназначено
за позлване от деца или лица с
ограничени физически и психически
способности, освен ако не са под надзора
на възрастен, отговарящ за тяхната
безопасност. Този продукт не е битов
отпадък, затова следвайте действащите
екологични стандарти за рециклиране.

   

HRVATSKI
TEHNIČKE SPECIFIKACIJE

Kombinacija: 4 znamenke
Legura cinka i aluminija
Vodootporna
Protuudarna i protupolužna
Uključuje dodatke za sastavljanje

UPUTE

Spustite plastični poklopac (1) Key Lock
Box InnovaGoods® i postavite zadanu

kombinaciju (2) na “0000”.
Pomaknite gumb za otvaranje (3) kako
biste otvorili pretinac Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods®.
Za odabir prilagođene kombinacije
pomaknite oprugu (4) iz položaja “A” u
položaj “B”; odaberite novu kombinaciju i
pomaknite oprugu (4) ponovo u položaj
“A”; nova će se kombinacija snimiti. 
Važno: zapamtite ili zapišite tajnu
kombinaciju na sigurnom mjestu, ako je
zaboravite ili pogrešno izvedete postupak
i zatvorite pretinac, mogla bi biti
nepovratno neupotrebljiva.
Za pričvršćivanje Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods® na zid, otvorite pretinac,
označite rupe (5) na zidu i pomoću
bušilice izbušite rupe. Umetnuti priloženi
štitnik između zida i Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods® i učvrstite ga pomoću tipli i
vijaka.

UPOZORENJA

Uređaj koristite oprezno. InnovaGoods nije
odgovoran za zlouporabu ovog uređaja od
strane trećih strana. Kako ne biste riskirali,
ne koristite ga ako je ijedan dio oštećen i ne
pokušavajte ga rastaviti ili popraviti. Kako
biste spriječili nakupljanje ostataka koje je
teško ukloniti, očistite uređaj nakon svakog
korištenja. Postavite uređaj na suhu, ravnu i
stabilnu površinu otpornu na zagrijavanje.
Provjerite da je ispravno sastavljen prije
korištenja. Koristite ga na glatkim, ravnim
površinama, izbjegavajući one mokre, ledene
ili skliske. Operite sve dijelove prije prvog
korištenja. Ne koristite abrazivne proizvode
niti materijale za čišćenje. Kako biste
spriječili nakupljanje ostataka koje je teško
ukloniti, očistite uređaj nakon svakog
korištenja. Prikladan je samo za kućnu
uporabu. Koristite ovaj uređaj samo u svrhe u
koje je namijenjen. Čuvajte spravu na suhom
mjestu gdje nema prašine. Ne modificirajte
uređaj niti ijedan njegov dio. Ova sprava nije
namijenjena djeci ili osobama s ograničenim
fizičkim ili psihičkim sposobnostima, sve dok
nisu pod nadzorom odrasle osobe koja je
odgovorna za njihovu sigurnost. Ovaj
proizvod nije kućanski otpad, u skladu je s
ekološkim propisima koji se tiču njegove
reciklaže.

   

SLOVENČINA
TECHNICKÉ ŠPECIFIKÁCIE

Kombinácia: 4 číslice
Zliatina hliníka a zinku
Vodeodolný
Proti nárazový a protišmykový
Obsahuje montážny materiál

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE

Sklopte plastový kryt (1) Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods® a nastavte kombináciu (2)
na predvolenú „0000“.
Posunutím otváracieho tlačidla (3)
otvoríte priehradku na Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods®.
Ak si chcete vybrať vlastnú kombináciu,
posuňte pružinu (4) z polohy „A“ do polohy
„B“; vyberte novú kombináciu a posuňte
pružinu (4) späť do polohy „A“; nová
kombinácia sa uloží. Dôležité: Zapamätajte
si alebo zapíšte si tajnú kombináciu na
bezpečnom mieste. Ak ju zabudnete alebo
nesprávne vykonáte postup a priehradka
sa zatvorí, môže byť nenávratne

nepoužiteľná.
Na pripevnenie Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods® na stenu otvorte
priehradku, označte otvory (5) na stene a
vyvŕtajte otvory pomocou vŕtačky. Vložte
priloženú ochranu medzi stenu a Key
Lock Box InnovaGoods® a zaistite ju
hmoždinkami a skrutkami.

UPOZORNENIA

Zariadenie používajte opatrne. Spoločnosť
InnovaGoods nezodpovedá za zneužitie tohto
zariadenia tretími stranami. Aby sa predišlo
zraneniu, nepoužívajte prístroj, ak sú niektoré
časti poškodené, ani sa ho nepokúšajte
rozobrať alebo opraviť. Aby sa zabránilo
hromadeniu a pripekaniu zvyškov, čistite
prístroj po každom použití. Umiestnite
prístroj na suchý, plochý, pevný a tepelne
odolný povrch. Pred použitím sa uistite, či je
prístroj správne zostavený. Použitie na
hladké povrchy, ktoré nie sú vlhké,
namrznuté alebo klzké. Pred prvým použitím
umyte všetky časti. Na čistenie nepoužívajte
abrazívne prípravky ani materiály. Aby sa
zabránilo hromadeniu a pripekaniu zvyškov,
čistite prístroj po každom použití. Vhodné len
pre domáce použitie. Prístroj používajte len
na účely, na ktoré je určený. Uložte prístroj na
suchom mieste bez prachu. Neupravujte
zariadenie ani žiadnu z jeho zložiek. Deti a
osoby so zníženou schopnosťou pohybu a
orientácie by nemali manipulovať s týmto
zariadením bez dohľadu zodpovednej osoby,
ktorá zaručí ich bezpečie. Nevyhadzujte tento
prístroj do komunálneho odpadu. Pri jeho
recyklácii sa riaďte platnými normami pre
ochranu životného prostredia.

   

EESTI
TEHNILISED KIRJELDUSED

Kombinatsioon: 4 numbrit
Alumiiniumi ja tsingi sulam
Veekindel
Löögikindel ja kangiga avamise eest
kaitstud
Sisaldab paigaldustarvikuid

JUHISED

Langetage  Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods® plastkaas (1) ja seadistage
numbrikombinatsioon (2) vaikimisi
väärtusele “0000”.
Key Lock Box InnovaGoods®  sahtli
avamiseks libistage vabastusnuppu (3).
Isikupärastatud kombinatsiooni
valimiseks libistage vedru (4) asendist “A”
asendisse “B”, valige uus kombinatsioon ja
libistage vedru (4) uuesti asendisse “A”.
Uus kombinatsioon salvestatakse. Tähtis:
pidage meeles või märkige salajane
kombinatsioon turvalises kohas. Kui
unustate selle või teete protsessi valesti ja
sulgete sektsiooni, võib see pöördumatult
kasutuks muutuda.
Key Lock Box InnovaGoods®  seinale
kinnitamiseks avage sektsioon, tehke
augud  (5) seinale kasutades aukude
tegemiseks puuri. Paigaldage kaasas olev
kaitse seina ja  Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods® vahele ja kinnitage see
pistikute ja kruvidega oma kohale.

HOIATUSED

Kasutage seadet ettevaatlikult. InnovaGoods

ei vastuta selle seadme väärkasutamise eest.

  Riskide vältimiseks ärge kasutage toodet,
kui mõni selle osa on vigastatud ning ärge
püüdke seda ise lahti võtta või parandada.
Vältimaks raskestieemaldatavate jääkide
ladestumist, puhastage toodet pärast iga
kasutuskorda. Asetage toode kuivale,
tasasele, stabiilsele ja kuumiskindlale
alusele. Kontrollige kokkupaneku korrektsust
enne kasutamist. Kasutage siledal, lamedal
pinnal, vältige niiskeid, jäätunud või libedaid
pindu. Peske kõik osad enne esmakordset
kasutamist. Ärge kasutage seadme
puhastamiseks abrassiivseid
puhastusvahendeid või materjale. Vältimaks
raskestieemaldatavate jääkide ladestumist,
puhastage toodet pärast iga kasutuskorda.
Sobib vaid kodukasutuseks. Kasutage toodet
vaid tema ettenähtud eesmärgil. Ladustage
seadet kuivas, tolmuvabas kohas. Ärge
muutke toodet või selle komponente. See
seade ei ole mõeldud laste või füüsilise või
vaimse puudega isiku poolt kasutamiseks,
välja arvatud juhul, kui neid juhendab
täiskasvanu, kes vastutab nende turvalisuse
eest. See seade ei ole majapidamisprügi,
seega järgige taaskasutuse ja
ümbertöötlemise keskkonnastandardeid.

   

РУССКИЙ
ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

Комбинация: 4 цифры
Цинкоалюминиевый сплав
Водонепроницаемый
Анти-шок и анти-рычаг
Включает монтажное оборудование

ИНСТРУКЦИИ

Опустите пластиковую крышку (1) Key
Lock Box InnovaGoods® и установите
комбинацию (2) по умолчанию на
«0000».
Сдвиньте кнопку открывания (3),
чтобы открыть Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods®.
Чтобы выбрать индивидуальную
комбинацию, переместите пружину (4)
из положения «A» в положение
«B»; выберите новую комбинацию и
верните пружину (4) в положение
«A»; новая комбинация будет
записана. Важно: запомните или
храните секретную комбинацию в
надежном месте, если вы забудете ее
или выполните процесс неправильно
и закроете замок, она станет
необратимо непригодной для
использования. 
Чтобы прикрепить Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods® к стене, откройте отсек,
отметьте отверстия (5) на стене и
просверлите отверстия
сверлом. Вставьте прилагаемый
протектор между стеной и Key Lock
Box InnovaGoods® и закрепите его
дюбелями и винтами.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ

Соблюдайте осторожность при
использовании устройства. InnovaGoods
не несет ответственность за
неправильное использование устройства
третьими лицами. Во избежание риска не
следует использовать устройство, если
какие-либо его части повреждены, не
разбирайте и не пытайтесь



Key Lock Box InnovaGoods® - 

ремонтировать его. Чтобы предотвратить
скопление трудноудаляемых отходов,
чистите устройство после каждого
использования. Установите устройство
на ровную, твердую, сухую и
термостойкую поверхность. Убедитесь в
надежности монтажа перед
использованием. Используйте
устройство на плоских поверхностях,
избегайте влажных, холодных и
скользких мест. Перед использованием
вымойте все детали. Для чистки не
используйте абразивные продукты или
материалы. Чтобы предотвратить
скопление трудноудаляемых отходов,
чистите устройство после каждого
использования. Исключительно для
домашнего использования. Используйте
устройство исключительно для тех
целей, для которых оно было разработано.
Сохраняйте устройство в сухих местах,
свободных от пыли. Не модифицируйте
устройство или его компоненты. Данное
устройство не разработано для
управления детьми или людьми с
ограниченными физическими или
психическими способностями, за
исключением случаев управления под
наблюдением взрослых или опекунов,
ответственных за безопасность. Данное
устройство не является бытовым
мусором, соблюдайте действующие
нормативы по его утилизации.

   

LATVIEŠU
TEHNISKIE PARAMETRI

Kombinācija: 4 rakstzīmes
Alumīnijs un cinka sakausējums
Ūdensizturīgs
Izturīgs pretzādzības stienis
Komplektā montēšanas piederumi

INSTRUKCIJA

Piespiediet plastmasas vāciņu (1), kas
atrodas uz Key Lock Box InnovaGoods®
un pielāgojiet kombināciju, (2) kas
noklusējumā ir “0000”.
Pavirziet atvērējslēdzi, (3) lai atvērtu Key
Lock Box InnovaGoods® nodalījumu.
Lai izvēlētos personalizētu kombināciju,
virziet atsperi (4) no pozīcijas “A” līdz
pozīcijai “B”, izvēlieties jaunu kombināciju
un virziet atsperi atkārtoti (4) līdz
pozīcijai “A”. Tiks apstiprināta jaunā
kombinācija. Svarīgi: atceries pierakstīt
slepeno kombināciju un noglabāt to drošā
vietā. Ja jūs to aizmirstat, vai veicat
procesu nepareizi un aizveriet
nodalījumu, kombinācija vairs nebūs
derīga.
Lai piestiprinātu Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods® uz sienas, atveriet
nodalījumu, atzīmējiet atveru vietas uz
sienas (5) un izmantojiet urbi, lai izurbtu
caurumus. Ievietojiet komplektā iekļauto
aizsargu starp sienu un Key Lock Box
InnovaGoods® un piestipriniet to savā
vietā ar spraudņiem un skrūvēm.

BRĪDINĀJUMI

Izmantojiet ierīci piesardzīgi. InnovaGoods
neuzņemas atbildību par sekām, kas var
rasties neapdomīgas šīs ierīces lietošanas
gadījumā. Lai novērstu riskus, nelietojiet
ierīci, ja kāda no tās daļām ir bojāta, un
nemēģiniet to izjaukt vai labot. Lai izvairītos
no grūti tīrāmu nogulšņu uzkrāšanās, notīriet

ierīci pēc katras lietošanas. Ne uranjajte ga
tekućinu. Pirms lietošanas pārliecinieties par
ierīces pareizu uzstādīšanu. Izmantošana uz
gludas un līdzenas virsmas, izvairoties no
virsmām kas ir mitras, klātas ar ledu vai
slidenas. Pirms pirmās lietošanas nomazgāt
visas ierīces sastāvdaļas. Neizmantojiet
abrazīvus līdzekļus vai materiālus ierīces
tīrīšanai. Lai izvairītos no grūti tīrāmu
nogulšņu uzkrāšanās, notīriet ierīci pēc
katras lietošanas. Piemērots tikai
mājsaimniecības vajadzībām. Izmantojiet
ierīci tikai tās paredzētajam mērķim.
Glabājiet ierīci sausā vietā bez putekļiem.
Pašrocīgi nemainiet ierīci vai kādu no tās
sastāvdaļām. Šī ierīce nav paredzēta
lietošanai bērniem vai personām ar fiziska
vai garīga rakstura traucējumiem, ja vien
viņus neuzrauga pieaugušais, kas atbild par
viņu drošību. Šis produkts nav sadzīves
atkritumi, tāpēc ievērojiet vides standartus tā
pārstrādei.
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